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A. INTRODUCTION

As requested, we have peformed an actuaria vauation as of January 1, 2003 of the following

retirement plans.

(1) The Chicago Trangt Authority Supplemental Retirement Plan (“ Supplementa Plan™), and

(2) The Chicago Trangt Authority Retirement Plan for Chicago Transt Board Members ( “Board
Members Plan”)

Under the Chicago Transt Authority Early Retirement Incentive Program which was adopted on March
20, 1992, nonunion employees who dected to retire under the program were provided with certain
additiona benefits. These additiond benefits are being paid through the Supplementa Plan. We have
therefore included in our vauation of the Supplementa Plan the benefits being paid under the Early

Retirement Incentive Program.

The purpose of the vaudion was to determine the financia condition, employer contribution

requirement, and annua pension cost for purposes of the Authority’s financia statements.

The authority has established a Trust to which Authority and participant contributions for the plans are
made. Under the Trugt, assets are segregated in support of Authority’s obligations under the plans. For
purposes of the Authority’s financid statements, the Authority’s share of the assets of the Trust are
included in the generd assets of the Authority. For financid reporting purposes, benefit payments made

by the plans are treated as contributions made by the Authority.
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Based on the above, we fed that it is gppropriate to present results of the actuarid vauation under the

fallowing two dternative approaches:

L__Approach For Funding Purpases. For determining the true financid condition and the employer
contribution requirements of the plans, the total assets in the Trust segregated on behdf of the plans are

treated as assets of the plans.

1. Approach For Disclosure Purpases.. For financia reporting purposes, including the determination
of the Annua Penson Cost for GASB Statement No. 27, only the employee contributions are treated

as assets of the plans. The balance o the assats in the Trugt are treated as an asset of the Authority.

Benefit payments made under the plans are trested as contributions made by the Authority.

In the following pages, we present results of the vauation for both of the above dternative approaches

of treating assets.
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Participant Data. The participant data required to carry out the vauation was supplied by the Authority.
The membership of the Plan as of December 31, 2002, on which the vauation was based, is
summarized in Exhibit 1. 1t can be seen that there were 207 active members, 492 pensioners, and 12
terminated vested membersincluded in the valuation. Thetotal active payroll as of December 31, 2002

was $18,884,569.

Age and sarvice didributions for active participants in the Supplemental Plan and the Board Members
Plan are provided in Exhibits 5 and 6. A breskdown by age of retirement participants and beneficiaries
in the Supplemental Plan, Board Members Plan, and Retirement Incentive Plan is provided in Exhibits 7,

8, and 9.

Assts We were provided with a statement of assets and ligbilities for the plans as of December 31,
2002. We were adso provided with a statement of the assets of the Trust as of December 31, 2002.
Based on these statements, we have determined the actuarid value of the assats of the plans as of

January 1, 2003 (with assets a market value) to be asfollows:

I.__For Funding Purposes. We have estimated the total market vaue of the assets of the plans as of

January 1, 2003 to be $30,659,010. This is the actuarial vaue of assets that is used for funding

PpUrpOSES.
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1. For Disclosure Purposes. As of December 31, 2002, the total employee contributions amount to
$319,836. This is the actuarid value of assets as of January 1, 2003 that is used for disclosure

PpUrpOSES.

C. PLAN PROVISIONS

Our vauation was based on the provisons of the Plans in effect as of January 1, 2003. A summary of
the principd provisions of the Plans on which the vauation was based is provided in

Appendix 1.

The actuarid assumptions used for the January 1, 2003 vauation are outlined in Appendix 2. The
actuarid assumptions used for the January 1, 2003 actuarid valuation are the same as the assumptions

used for the January 1, 2002 actuarid vauation.

In our opinion, the actuarid assumptions used for the valuation are reasonable, in the aggregate, taking

into account the plan’s experience and future expectations and represent our best estimate of anticipated

experience.

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used for the January 1, 2003 valuation. Thisisthe

same actuaria cost method that was used for the plan’s previous actuaria valuation.
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A summary of the results of the actuarid vauation for funding purposes is provided in Exhibit 1. As
indicated in Section A. of the report, for funding purposes, the total assets in the Trust are considered to

be assets of the plan.

Finandd Condition. Exhibit 1 summarizes the actuarid liability for the various classes of members. The
totd actuarid liability is then compared with the actuarid vaue of assets in order to arive a the
unfunded actuarid liability. As can be seen from Exhibit 1, the total actuarid liability is $50,741,286,
the actuaria value of assets is $30,659,010, and the unfunded actuarid liability is $20,082,276. The

ratio of the actuaria vaue of assets to the actuarid liability, or funded ratio, is 60.42%.

Exhibit 2 provides additiond information regarding the actuarid liability for the regular Supplementa

Plan and the Board Members Plan.

Annua Required Contribution The annua required contribution for the year beginning January 1, 2003

is developed in Exhibit 1. The annua required contribution is based on the norma cost plus the amount
required to amortize the unfunded ligbility over 30 years through level dollar payments. This meets the
parameters prescribed under GASB Statements No. 25 and 27 for determining the annud required

contribution.

As can be seen from Exhibit 1, the totd required contribution is determined to be $2,604,329,
employee contributions are estimated to be $49,340, resulting in an employer required contribution of
$2,554,9809.



F. SUMMARY OF RESUI TSFOR DISCI OSUURF PURPOSFS

A summary of the results of the actuarid valuation for disclosure purposes is provided in Exhibit 3. As
indicated in Section A. of the report, for disclosure purposes, only the amount of employee

contributions in the Trust considered to be an asset of the plan.

Einandd Condition. The tota actuarid liability for disclosure purposes is the same as for funding
purposes. Thus, the total actuaria liability is $50,741,286, the actuaria vaue of assts is $319,836,

and the unfunded liability is $50,421,450.

Annua Required Contribution  The annud required contribution and the annua pension cost for

purposes of GASB Statement No. 27 for the year beginning January 1, 2003 is developed in Exhibit 3.
As can be seen from Exhibit 3, the net annuad required contribution amounts to $4,690,317. The

annua pension cost for GASB Statement No. 27 amounts to $4,428,133.

Exhibit 4 provides additiona information regarding the annud required contribution for the regular

Supplemental Plan and the Board Members Plan.



As shown in Exhibit 1, based on the results of the January 1, 2003 actuarid vauation, the actuaridly
determined employer contribution requirement for the year beginning January 1, 2003 amounts to
$2,554,989. This conssts of a required contribution of $1,381,621 for the Supplemental and Board

Members Plans and arequired contribution of $1,173,368 for the Retirement Incentive plan.

During the past year, the Authority’ s funding policy has been to contribute an amount equd to the annua
required contribution to the Supplemental and Board Members Plans. With respect to the Retirement
Incentive Authority Plan, the Authority’s funding policy has been to pay the benefits due under the plan

directly from the generd assets of the Authority.

Under the above funding policy, the expected employer contribution for the year 2003 is expected to be
$1,381,621 for the Supplementa and Board Members Plans and $1,681,970 for the Retirement
Incentive Plan, resulting in a tota employer contribution of $3,063,591. Thus, the tota expected
employer contribution of $3,063,591 would exceed the totd annua required contribution of

$2,554,989 by $508,602.



H. CERTIFICATION

This actuarid report has been prepared in accordance with generaly accepted actuarid principles and
practices and to the best of our knowledge, farly represents the financia condition of the Chicago

Trangt Authority Supplemental Retirement Plan and Board Members Plan as of January 1, 2003.

Respectfully submitted,

Goke

Sandor Goldstein, F.5.A.
Consulting Actuary

)

Carl J. Smedinghoff, A.S’A.
Associate Actuary




Exhibit 1

Supplemental and Board Members Pension Plans
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2003

Summary of Results for Funding Purposes

. Summary of Data

s R

us]

Number of active members
Pensioners

Terminated vested members
Total

Total Payroll of Active Members

._Actuarial Liability

NogahkwdhpE

Active members

Pensioners

Terminated vested members
Total actuarial liability
Actuarial value of assets
Unfunded actuarial liability
Funded ratio

. _Annual Required Contribution

=

pw

Total normal cost

Annual amount required to amortize
unfunded liability over 30 years

as a level dollar amount

Total required contribution (1+2)
Estimated employee contributions
Employer required contribution (3-4)

Supplemental and Retirement
Board Members Incentive
Plans Plan

207 0

261 231

12 0

480 231

$ 18,884,569 $ -
$ 15,123,574 $ -
18,045,116 16,671,455
901,141 0

$ 34,069,831 $ 16,671,455
30,659,010 0

$ 3,410,821 $ 16,671,455
$ 1,190,901 $ -
240,060 1,173,368

$ 1,430,961 $ 1,173,368
49,340 0

$ 1,381,621 $ 1,173,368

Total

207

492

12

711

$ 18,884,569

$ 15,123,574
34,716,571
901,141

$ 50,741,286

30,659,010

$ 20,082,276

60.42%

$ 1,190,901

1,413,428

$ 2,604,329

49,340

$ 2,554,989



Exhibit 2

Actuarial Liabilities and Cost as of January 1, 2003

For the Board Members and Supplemental Plans Excluding the Retirement Incentive Plan

. Summary of Data

arwNE
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Number of active members
Pensioners

Terminated vested members
Total

Total Payroll of Active Members

._Actuarial Liability

el NS

Active members

Pensioners

Terminated vested members
Total actuarial liability

. Normal Cost

Total Normal Cost

Board

Supplemental Members
Plan Plan

200 7

249 12

5 7

454 26

$ 18,684,569 200,000
$ 14,905,096 218,478
16,544,970 1,500,146
250,909 650,232

$ 31,700,975 2,368,856
$ 1,131,768 59,133
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Total

207

261

12

480

$ 18,884,569

$ 15,123,574
18,045,116
901,141

$ 34,069,831

$ 1,190,901



Exhibit 3

Supplemental and Board Members Pension Plans
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2003

Summary of Results for Disclosure Purposes

. Summary of Data

o8]
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Number of active members
Pensioners

Terminated vested members
Total

Total Payroll of Active Members

. Actuarial Liability

NoakrwhpE

Active members

Pensioners

Terminated vested members
Total actuarial liability
Actuarial value of assets
Unfunded actuarial liability
Funded ratio

._Annual Pension Cost

N

©oNO UMW

Total normal cost

Annual amount required to amortize

unfunded liability over 30 years
as a level dollar amount

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) (1+2)
Estimated employee contributions
Net Annual Required Contribution (3-4)

Interest on NPO

Adjustment to ARC

Annual Pension Cost

Expected employer contribution

11

Supplemental and Retirement
Board Members Incentive
Plans Plan

207 0

261 231

12 0

480 231

$ 18,884,569 $ -
$ 15,123,574 $ -
18,045,116 16,671,455
901,141 -

$ 34,069,831 $ 16,671,455
319,836 0

$ 33,749,995 $ 16,671,455
$ 1,190,901 $ -
2,375,388 1,173,368

$ 3,566,289 $ 1,173,368
49,340 0

$ 3,516,949 $ 1,173,368
804,882 710,366
(944,151) (833,281)

$ 3,377,680 $ 1,050,453
$ 1,925,001 $ 1,681,970

Total

207

492

12

711

$ 18,884,569

$ 15,123,574
34,716,571
901,141

$ 50,741,286

319,836

$ 50,421,450

0.63%

$ 1,190,901

3,548,756

$ 4,739,657

49,340

$ 4,690,317

1,515,248

(1,777,432)
$ 4,428,133
$ 3,606,971



Exhibit 4

Supplemental and Board Members Pension Plans
Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2002

Summary of Results for Disclosure Purposes
For the Board Members and Supplemental Plans Excluding the Retirement Incentive Plan

Board
Supplemental Members
Plan Plan
A. Summary of Data
1. Number of active members 200 7
2. Pensioners 249 12
3. Terminated vested members 5 7
4. Total 454 26
5. Total Payroll of Active Members $ 18,684,569 200,000
B. Actuarial Liability
1. Active members $ 14,905,096 218,478
2. Pensioners 16,544,970 1,500,146
3. Terminated vested members 250,909 650,232
4. Total actuarial liability $ 31,700,975 2,368,856
5. Actuarial value of assets 264,551 55,285
6. Unfunded actuarial liability $ 31,436,424 2,313,571
7. Funded ratio
C. Annual Pension Cost
1. Total normal cost $ 1,131,768 $ 59,133
2. Annual amount required to amortize
unfunded liability over 30 years
as a level dollar amount 2,212,555 162,834
3. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) (1+2) $ 3,344,323 $ 221,967
4. Estimated employee contributions 43,340 6,000
5. Net Annual Required Contribution (3-4) $ 3,300,983 $ 215,967
6. Interest on NPO
7. Adjustment to ARC
8. Annual Pension Cost
9. Expected employer contribution $ 1,757,921 $ 167,080

12

Total

207

261

12

480

$ 18,884,569

$ 15,123,574
18,045,116
901,141

$ 34,069,831

319,836

$ 33,749,995

0.94%

$ 1,190,901

2,375,389

$ 3,566,290

49,340

$ 3,516,950

804,882

(944,152)
$ 3,377,680
$ 1,925,001



Distribution of Acive Participants in the Supplemental Plan as of January 1, 2003

EXHIBIT 5

Years of Service

Age <1 lto4 5t09 10to14 15t019 20to24 25t029 30to 34 35+ Total
Under 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25-29 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
30-34 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
35-39 1 7 3 3 4 0 0 0 0 18
40 - 44 0 9 6 3 8 3 1 0 0 30
45 - 49 1 10 4 5 11 10 7 0 0 48
50 - 54 1 7 4 6 8 5 11 7 0 49
55 - 59 0 5 2 4 4 6 6 7 2 36
60 - 64 0 0 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 11
65 - 69 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 3
70+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 3 41 21 25 37 27 27 15 4 200
EXHIBIT 6
Distribution of Acive Participants in the Board Members Plan as of January 1, 2003
Years of Service
Age <1 lto4 5t09 10to14 15t019 20to24 25t029 30to 34 35+ Total
35-39 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
40 - 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
45 - 49 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
50 - 54 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
55 - 59 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Totals 3 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 7
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EXHIBIT 7

Retired Participants and Beneficiaries by Age in the Supplemental Plan as of January 1, 2003

Age Number Annual

Payments
Under 45 0 0
45 - 49 6 84,013
50 - 54 31 317,863
55 - 59 51 607,248
60 - 64 36 239,253
65 - 69 28 221,623
70-74 22 70,583
75-79 34 118,952
80 -84 17 44,989
85 - 89 17 35,113
90+ 7 18,284
Totals 249 1,757,921

EXHIBIT 8

Retired Participants and Beneficiaries by Age in the Board Members Plan as of January 1, 2003

Age Number Annual

Payments
Under 45 0 0
45 - 49 0 0
50 - 54 1 13,860
55-59 0 0
60 - 64 2 18,316
65 - 69 2 18,000
70-74 5 92,371
75-79 2 24,533
80 -84 0 0
85 -89 0 0
90+ 0 0
Totals 12 167,080
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EXHIBIT 9

Retired Participants by Age in the Retirement Incentive Plan as of January 1, 2003

Age Number Annual

Payments
Under 45 0 0
45 - 49 0 0
50 - 54 2 10,145
55 - 59 25 135,928
60 - 64 64 368,551
65 - 69 88 805,990
70-74 31 220,522
75-79 16 124,195
80 -84 4 10,067
85 - 89 1 6,572
90+ 0 0
Totals 231 1,681,970
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Appendix 1
{ Princinal Provis

| SUPPI FMENTAI REFTIRFMENT Pl AN

Highility for Paricipation. Employees of the CTA in certain employment classfications established by
the Executive Director, with gpproval of the Trangt Board, are digible to participate

licihility f .
Normal Retirement. — attainment of age 65 and completion of three years of service.

Disahility Refirement. — completion of 10 years of service (five years if disability is covered under
Workmen's Compensation) and disabled, as defined in the Retirement Plan for CTA Employees.

Ealy Retirement. — satisfaction of one of the following: (8) attainment of age 55 and completion of three
years of service, or (b) completion of 25 years of service.

Amount of Supplemental Pendan
The annua amount of pension is based on an employee' s annua earnings averaged over the highest four

consecutive years of earnings during the find ten years of employment and the employee's years of
sarvice asfollows:

Normd or Disahility Refirement. — An annuad pension, commencing & retirement, equd to the smaller of
(a) 1% of annud earnings times years of sarvice, or (b) the excess of 67.5% of annud earnings over the

annua pension payable to the employee from the Retirement Plan for CTA Employees.

Ealy Retirement. — An annua pension, commencing at age 65, equd to the smdller of () 1% of annud
earnings times years of sarvice or (b) the excess of 67.5% of annud earnings multiplied by the ratio of
years of service a early retirement date to years of service which the employee would have accrued
upon continued employment to age 65, over the annua pension earned by the employee under the
Retirement Plan for CTA Employees (prior to reduction for early retirement, if goplicable).

e B liciilify for Rt

No benefits are payable to, or on behaf, or an employee who terminates employment with the CTA
prior to retirement, except as provided in the Governmenta Service provision, described below.

The minimum annua pension payable to an employee who retires on or after February 1, 1984 at
normd, disability, or early retirement is equa to 1/6" of 1% of average earnings times years of service,
not in excess of 30 years. If an employee retires at early retirement, the minimum penson commences
a retirement and is payable for life or until alarger amount is payable under the regular supplementa
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formula
Governmental Service

Participants who retire on or after February 1, 1984, may receive credit for service with a governmental
agency which provides reciprocity of service with the CTA for pension purposes or with the City of
Chicago or the State of Illinois. To recelve credit for such service, the employee must commence
working for the CTA within 12 months of terminating service with such agency and, if hired subsequent
to February 1, 1984, must gpply for such service credit within 18 months after being hired by the CTA
and must complete 10 years of service with the CTA. To receive credit for governmenta service, an
employee must have contributed to the supplementa plan an amount equa to the amount which would
have been contributed to the Retirement Plan for CTA Employees during the period of governmenta
sarvice if such sarvice had been with the CTA (but not less than 5% per year if hired by the CTA after
2/1/84) plus interest as computed under the Retirement Plan for CTA Employees. Payment of
contributions must be made within 10 years following date of hire by the CTA (or within 10 years
following 7/1/85 if hired on or prior to 2/1/84) or prior to commencement of benefitsif within 10 years.

If an employee recaives credit for governmenta service, he will receive from the supplementd plan, the
difference between (a) the benefits computed under the terms of the Retirement Plan for CTA
Employees usng CTA service and governmentd service plus supplementa benefits using such service
and (b) benefits payable to, or on behdf of, the employee from the Retirement Plan for CTA Employees
and from other plans from which the employee receives benefits for service which is included in
governmenta service.

I : .
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 92-68, nor-collectively bargaining participants of the Retirement Plan for
CTA employees digible to retire under the provisons of tha plan, were digible to participate in the
program from March 30, 1992 through November 30, 1992. Participants electing to participate in the
program elected to retire effective June 1, 1992 and received the following benefits.

- an additiond five years of service credit for purposes of determining the retirement benefit under the
Retirement Plan for CTA employees, and if digible, under the Supplementa Plan

- retirement benefits were unreduced for commencement prior to age 65
- a%$200 per month additional benefit payable for a period of two years.

The terms and conditions for the payment of the benefits are comparable to those of the Supplementa
Han.

Employees who first became digible to retire after June 1, 1992 but not later than December 1, 1992,

could participate in the program if they dected to retire in the month they met the retirement digibility
conditions.

L _RETIREMENT Pl AN FOR CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD MEMBERS
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The Basic Plan for Board Members provides essentidly the same benefits for the Board Members as
would be provided if they were covered by the Retirement Plan for CTA Employees, with the following

exceptions:

1. A Board Member who terminates employment after completing a least 24 months of service retains
the right to his or her earned retirement alowance under the Basic Plan.

2. The amount of desth benefit payable to a Board Member entitled to a retirement alowance under
the Basic Plan is $4,000.

3. Continuous service of a Board Member includes al service with the City of Chicago, the State of
lllinois, and any governmentd body that provides reciprocity of pension credits to Chicago Transt
Authority Employees and Board members provided that such service is not included until the Trangt
Board Member completes at least 2 years of service as a Board Member. If the Board Member
receives credit for such service, the amount of penson computed is reduced by the amount of
pension received from the governmental agency for which such service was performed. However,
the Board Member’s pension is not less than it would have been if such service had been
disregarded.

4. Benefits payable under the Basic Plan may not be paid prior to age 50. If such benefits are paid
subsequent to age 50 but prior to age 55, the early retirement reduction is equa to 5% for each full
year or fraction of a year by which the Board Member’s commencement date precedes his or her
65" bi rthday rather than the early retirement reduction specified in the plan. If the Board member
retires after his 55" bi rthday, his benefit is reduced in the same manner as under the Retirement Plan
for CTA Employees.

5. The minimum monthly benefit payable under the Basic Retirement Plan to a Trandt Board Member
who completes at least 60 months of service is equal to 1/12 of 62.5% of his or her annua
compensation during the 12 months of service preceding retiremen.

The benefits payable to a Board Member under the Supplemental Retirement Plan for Transt Board
Members are the same as the benefits payable under the Supplemental Retirement Plan for Officers,
Executives, Supervisory and Professona Employees.
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4 .

The actuarid assumptions used for the January 1, 2003 actuarid vauation are summarized below.
These assumptions were adopted as of December 31, 2000.

Mortaity Rates
For active and retired participants and for survivors the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table

for Maes and Femaes. For disabled lives a 50%/50% blend of the 1994 Group Annuity
Mortality Table and the 1965 Modified Railroad Retirement Table of Disabled Mortdlity.

Termination Rates Termination rates are used to estimate the probability that an employee will
terminate employment at agiven age. The following isasample of the termination rates that were used:

Rate of
Age Terminaion

25 .0550
30 .0425
35 .0319
40 .0225
45 .0150
50 .0106
55 and older .0000

No termination is assumed after completion of 25 years of service.

Retirement Rates Retirement rates are used to estimate the probability that an employee will retire at
each a which a retirement benefit is available. The following is a sample of the retirement rates that

were used:

19
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Rae of Retirement

If serviceis If serviceis
Age lessthan 25! 25 or greater
50 or less .000 .075
51-54 .000 .075
55-56 .015 150
57-59 .020 150
60 .025 .200
61 .040 .200
62 .200 .550
63-64 150 400
65 .750 .750
66-69 250 333
70 1.000 1.000

1. For ages under 65, the rates are multiplied by 75% if service is between 22 and 23 years, 50% if
sarvice is between 23 and 24 years and 25% if service is between 24 and 25 years.

Disahility Rates Disability rates are used to estimate the probability that an employee will become
disbled a agiven age. Thefollowing isasample of the disability rates that were used:

Rate of

Age Disahility
25 .0020
30 .0020
35 .0032
40 .0052
45 .0069
50 .0090
55 .0121
60 .0159
65 and older .0000

Sdary Increase. An assumption needs to be made regarding the rate at which saaries can be expected
to increase over future periods. We have used a sdary increase assumption of 5.5% per year.

Interest Rate.  An interest rate, or investment return assumption is needed in order to discount future
payments to the present time. We have used an interest rate assumption of 6.0% per year. For the
previous actuaria valuation of the plan, an interest rate assumption of 9.0% per year had been used.
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The investments of the trust are currently limited to fixed income government securities. Based on
historical returns under these types of securities, we fed that 6% is a reasonable long term investment
return assumption for such investments. For example, over the last 74 years, the average rate of return
on long-term government bonds has been 5.5%. Asof April 6, 2000, the yield on 30-year government
bonds was 5.7%.

Actuaria Cod Method.
The projected unit credit actuarid cost method was used for the valuation. Actuarial gains and losses

are reflected in the unfunded actuarid ligbility. Thisisthe same actuarid cost method that was used for
the lagt actuarid vauation.
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Appendix 3
Glossary of Termsused in Report

1. Actuaiad Present Vaue The value of an amount or series of amounts payable at various times,
determined as of a given date by the gpplication of a particular set of actuaria assumptions.

2. Actuaia Cod Method or Funding Method. A procedure for determining the actuaria present
vaue of penson plan benefits and for determining an actuaridly equivaert dlocation of such vaue to

time periods, usudly in the form of anorma cost and an actuarid accrued lighility.

3. Narmal Codg. That portion of the present value of pension plan benefits, which is dlocated to a
vauation year by the actuarid cost method.

4, Actuaid Accrued |iahility or Accrued |iahility. That portion, as determined by a particular
actuarid cost method, of the actuarid present vaue of penson benefits which is not provided for by
future normd cods.

5. Acuaid Vdue of Assets. The vaue assgned by the actuary to the assets of the pension plan for
purposes of an actuaria vauation.

6. Unfunded Actuarid | iahility. The excess of the actuarid liability over the actuarid vaue of asss.
7. Projected Unit Credit Actuarid Cogd Method. A cost method which alocates a cost to each year

of an employee’s service on the basis of service credits earned by the employee during the year, taking
into account an estimate of the employee' s find sdary at retirement. The portion of the costs alocated
to past years of sarvice is cdled the accrued liability and the portion alocated to the current year is
cdled the normd cost.

8. Actuaid Assimptions Assumptions as to future events affecting penson cods.

9. Actuaid Vduaion The determination, as of the vauation date, of the norma cod, actuaria
ligbility, actuarid vaue of assets, and related actuarid present values for apension plan.

10. Veded Benefits Benefits that are not contingent on an employee's future service.
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